
 

    July 2021 

Aero 40FP 
Parts Manual & Illustrations  

Some Parts are sold only as assemblies 

For a price quote please contact:  

 

Request for Quote Parts & Accessories 

 

Regional Email Contacts 

Americas  
service@coldjet.com 
 

Mexico/Latin America 
soporte@coldjet.com 
 

Asia  
service.apac@coldjet.com  
 
Europe 
service.eu@coldjet.com 
 

https://www.coldjet.com/parts-services/parts-accessories/
mailto:service@coldjet.com
mailto:soporte@coldjet.com
mailto:service.apac@coldjet.com
mailto:service.eu@coldjet.com


K

SHEET 
1 OF 3

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2A0290

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

MRIVIR

-

bgeiger

3/27/2015

-

7/18/2019

-

-

BLAST UNIT, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

P00487P
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

NOTES:
1. APPLY DIELECTRIC COMPOUND PRIOR TO INSTALLING FEEDER.

2
1

4
1

8
1

3
1

Item Number Quantity Document Number Title

1 1 2E0828 FEEDER, VARIABLE FEED ROTARY, 4PPM, AERO 40FP

2 1 2G1489 ENCLOSURE, ELECTRICAL W/ CONTROL PLATE & MOUNTED COMPONENTS, AERO 40FP

3 1 2I0505 AIR, BLAST W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS, LOW FLOW REGULATOR

4 1 2J0235 HOPPER, BLAST UNIT W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS, AERO 40FP

5 1 2J0642 PANEL, RIGHT SIDE W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS

6 1 2J0643 PANEL, LEFT SIDE W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS

7 1 2J0644 PANEL, FRONT W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS

8 1 2J0772 FRAME, BLAST UNIT W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS, AERO 40FP

9* 1 2Z0027 ACCESSORIES, MACHINE PACKAGE, AERO SERIES

10 1 3J3540 COVER, THUMPER, ALUMINUM

11* 1 3P0692 LABEL, SERIAL PLATE, ELECTRIC, ENGLISH, ANODIZED ALUMINUM

12* 56  IN 4N0173-BLK TUBING, .040 IN WALL X 1/4 IN OD, BLACK, NYLON

13* 54  IN 4N0173-WHT TUBING, .040 IN WALL X 1/4 IN OD, WHITE, NYLON

14* 4 4Z0531 RIVET, BLIND 1/8 INCH DIA X .262  5000, .25 INCH, ALUMINUM

15 2 NL-M5 NUT, HEX W/ NYLON INSERT, M5, STAINLESS STEEL

16 2 SH-M5-012 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M5 X 12 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

17 4 WO-M5 WASHER, OVERSIZED FLAT, M5 X 15 MM OD, STAINLESS STEEL

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS
G1:  120VAC REFERENCE 6G0310
G2:  230VAC REFERENCE 6G0311

3
1

SEE NOTE #1

5
1

7
1

6
1

1
1

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A
UPDATED BOM WITH SUBASSEMBLIES RATHER THAN THE 

AERO 40HP
6/4/2015

B
REVISED 2E0828-A TO REV -B, 2G1444-A TO REV -B, 

REPLACED 2J0212 WITH 2J0642, 2J0211 WITH 2J0643, 2J0220 
WITH 2J0644.

6/13/2015

C
REVISED 2J0208-H TO REV -J, 2E0828-B TO REV -C, 2J0235-J 

TO REV -K
7/10/2015

D REVISE FEEDER ASS'Y 2E0828-C TO 2E0828-D 8/10/2015

E
REVISE HOPPER ASS'Y 2J0235-K TO 2J0235-M,  REPLACE 

ACCESSORIES 2Z0018 WITH 2Z0027
8/24/2015

F
REVISE 2E0828-D TO REV-F, 2G1444-B TO REV -C, 2I0410 TO 

REV -A, 2J0235-M TO REV -P.
10/12/2015

G
REPLACED 2G1444-C WITH 2G1489-A AND 2I0410-A WITH 

2I0451-A.  UPDATED  PNEUMATIC SCHEMATIC.
7/12/2017

H
REPLACED 2I0451-B WITH 2I0473-A AND 2J0208-J WITH 

2J0772-A.  3P0692-A WAS 3P0451-J. 

J ADDED 3J3540, SH-M5-012, WO-M5 AND NL-M5 5/17/2019

K REPLACED 2I0473 WITH 2I0505 7/18/2019

REVISION HISTORY

15
2

17
4

16
2

10
1

K



K

SHEET 
2 OF 3

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2A0290

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

MRIVIR

-

bgeiger

3/27/2015

-

7/18/2019

-

-

BLAST UNIT, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

P00487P
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

32.55
826.8

39.76
1009.8

36.22
919.9

20.65
524.6

16.88
428.6



K

SHEET 
3 OF 3

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2A0290

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

MRIVIR

-

bgeiger

3/27/2015

-

7/18/2019

-

-

BLAST UNIT, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

P00487P
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

2

4

3

1

5

2

4

3

1

5

CLOSE OPEN

CONTROL AIR
PRESS REL

250 PSI  PRV01

BLAST AIR
SOL18

CONTROL AIR
REGULATOR
75 PSI F/R01

BLAST AIR
GAUGE
GA01

THUMPER & 
RAMROD
SOL20

THUMPER
PA01

RAM ROD
PA02

RAM ROD
PA03

BLAST AIR
VALVE
BV01

PRESSURE
BLEED
BV02

PELLET
FEEDER
1/4 HP
MOT35

BLASTER
AERO 40FP

BLAST AIR
OUT

-16 JICM

PELLETS SUPPLIED
TO HOPPER

BLAST AIR
REGULATOR

R02

COMPRESSED
AIR SUPPLY

1" NPS FEMALE

BLAST AIR
PILOT

REGULATOR
R03

MANIFOLD
M01

P010 / BLK

P014 / BLK P013 / BLK

P012 /P011 /

P015 / BLK

P016 / WHT

P017 / WHT

P018 / BLK

P017 / BLK

 LEGEND

LINE/ DEVICE LABEL DEFINITION
BV BALL VALVES
PRV PRESS RELIEF VALVES
FC FLOW CONTROL VALVES
PS PRESSURE SWITCHES
TS TEMPERATURE SWITCHES
LS LEVEL SWITCHES
R REGULATORS
F FILTERS

GA GAUGES
M MANIFOLDS
PA PNEUMATIC ACTUATORS
SA SOLENOID ACTUATORS
FLT FLOAT SWITCH
SV SOLENOID VALVE
F/R FILTER /REGULATOR

HOSE LEGEND

BLASTING PELLETS, MANUAL FEED
-20 TUBING, 304 SST
-16 TUBING, 304 SST
-16 FLEXIBLE HOSE
  .25" NYLON TUBING, BLACK
  .25" NYLON TUBING, WHITE
  MECHANICAL FITTINGS
  FIELD CONNECTIONS



F

SHEET 
1 OF 1

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2E0802

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

rkocol

rdrusell

06\19\2014

-

10/6/2015

-

-

HOUSING, LOW PRESSURE ROTARY FEEDER, CODE 61, AERO SERIES

ASSEMBLY

FI00070
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A
REVISED 3E1934, 3E1935, 3E1937, AND 3E1941 TO A. 

REPLACED SS-M6-08-050 WITH 4Z1100
1/20/2015

B

REMOVED 3E0817-D, REMOVED 3E0818-D, REMOVED 5Z0009 
QTY 2, REVISED 3E1934-A TO B, REVISED 3E1935-A TO B, 
REVISED 3E1936 TO A, REVISED 3E1937-A TO B, REVISED 

3E1940 TO A, REVISED 3E1941-A TO B, REVISED 3E1949 TO A

2/26/2015

C REVISED 3E1936-A TO C 6/1/2015

D REVISED 3E1941-B TO C 6/8/2015

E ADDED TORQUE SPECIFICATION 8/24/2015

F REVISED 3E1935-B TO C AND 3E1936-C TO D 10/6/2015

REVISION HISTORY

NOTES:
1. APPLY CJ# 10100, DOW CORNING MOLYKOTE 33 MEDIUM GREASE.
2. USE BLUE SEMI-PERMANENT THREAD LOCKING AGENT AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.

2
1

3
1

4
1

5
1

16
4

6
1

7
2

9
2

10
4

11
16

12
4

14
4

15
4

8
2

19
1

20
1

18
4

1
1

13
6

17
2

21
2

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Revision Title

1 1 3E0982 D GUARD, FINGER, STAINLESS STEEL

2 1 3E1934 B BLOCK, FEEDER AIR, CODE 61, ALUMINUM

3 1 3E1935 C PAD, LOWER FEEDER, LOW PRESSURE, GRAY, POLYMER

4 1 3E1936 D PISTON, FEEDER AIR, LOWER, ALUMINUM

5 1 3E1937 B PLATE, AIR BLOCK BASE, ALUMINUM

6 1 3E1940 A PAD, UPPER FEEDER, WHITE, POLYMER

7 2 3E1941 C PLATE, FEEDER BEARING, ALUMINUM

8 2 3E1949 A PLATE, FEEDER AIR SUPPORT, STAINLESS STEEL

9 2 4E0088 A BEARING, BALL, 50MM BORE, COBRA BLUE

10 4 4Z0255 WASHER, BELLEVILLE DISC SPRING, .625 X .317 X .047 IN THK, STAINLESS STEEL

11 16 4Z0438 WASHER, BELLEVILLE DISC SPRING, .50 X .255 X .038 IN THK, STAINLESS STEEL

12 4 5Z0009 - SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M6 X 25 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL W/ SEALANT

13 6 5Z0010 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M6 X 16 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL W/ SEALANT

14 4 5Z0012 - SCR, SCH CAP - M6 x 1 x 35mm Lg. w/ POLY-PATCH

15 4 5Z0013 SCR, SCH CAP - M8 x 1.25 x 25mm Lg. w/POLY-PATCH

16 4 5Z0072 SCREW, HEX HEAD SHOULDER CAP, MODIFIED, M6 X 8 MM OD X 50 MM LG, SST

17 2 DP-04-008 PIN, DOWEL - 1/4 X 1/2 LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

18 4 N70-011 O-RING, 70 DUROMETER ROUND CROSS SECTION, .07 IN WIDE X .301 IN ID,
BLACK, BUNA-N

19 1 N70-232 O-RING, 70 DUROMETER ROUND CROSS SECTION, .139 IN WIDE X 2.734 IN ID,
BLACK, BUNA-N

20 1 N70-243 O-RING, 70 DUROMETER ROUND CROSS SECTION, .139 IN WIDE X 4.109 IN ID,
BLACK, BUNA-N

21 2 SH-M6-010 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP,  M6 X 1 X 10MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

PART ONLY ASSEMBLES 
ONE DIRECTION

NOTICE NOTCH ORIENTATION

NOTICE NOTCH ORIENTATION

PRESS FIT PARTS TOGETHER

SEE NOTE #2

SEE NOTE #1

SEE NOTE #1

SEE NOTE #1

SEE NOTE #1
8X

INSTALL COUNTERBORE
SIDE DOWN

11
16

11
16

SEE NOTE #2

SEE NOTE #2

11
16 SEE NOTE #2

SEE NOTE #2

13
6

11
16SEE NOTE #2

SEE NOTE #2

TIGHTEN TO 85 IN-LBS

F

F



F

SHEET 
1 OF 1

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2E0828

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

wbischoff

rdrusell

02\25\2015

-

2/18/2016

-

-

FEEDER, VARIABLE FEED ROTARY, 4PPM, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

FI00070
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A
COUPLING 3E0993 WAS 3E0993-A,  FITTING 68PL-4-2 WAS 

4Z0951.  REVISED 2E0802-B TO C.
6/8/2015

B REPLACED 3E1898 WITH 3E2050. 6/11/2015

C REVISED 2E0802-C TO D 7/9/2015

D REVISED 2E0802-D TO E & REPLACED 3E0989-F WITH 3E2009 8/24/2015

E REVISED 2E0802-E TO F 10/6/2015

F REPLACED ROTOR 3E2050 WITH 3E2060-A 2/18/2016

REVISION HISTORY

NOTES:
1. APPLY CJ# 10100, DOW CORNING MOLYKOTE 33 MEDIUM GREASE.
2. USE BLUE SEMI-PERMANENT THREAD LOCKING AGENT AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.
3. ALL HARDWARE MUST BE 18-8 STAINLESS STEEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. USE RED PERMANENT THREAD LOCKING AGENT AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.
5. LABEL THE FEEDER ASSEMBLY WITH THE PART NUMBER AND REVISION.
6. TORQUE NUT TO 24 FT-LBS WITH LIGHT OIL ON THREADS.
7. TORQUE 1/8 NPT FITTINGS TO 5 FT-LBS WITH DRY THREADS.

6
1

3
1

7
1

10
2

19
4

11
4

12
6

17
8

18
4

2
1

21
1

23
1

13
2

20
2

Item Number Quantity Document
Number

Title

1 1 2E0802 HOUSING, LOW PRESSURE ROTARY FEEDER, CODE 61, AERO SERIES

2 1 3E0985 PLATE, FEEDER MOUNTING, ALUMINUM

3 1 3E0993 COUPLING, ROTOR - PNEUMATIC MOTOR

4 1 3E1494 PAD, ROTOR WEAR, POLYMER

5 1 3E1495 PLATE, ROTOR WEAR, ALUMINUM

6 1 3E1616 BRACKET, RAM-ROD CYLINDERS, 50mm FEEDER

7 1 3E2009 BLOCK, MOTOR MOUNT, ALUMINUM

8 1 3E2060 ROTOR, 4 PPM, 5/32 ROUNDED, ANODIZED ALUMINUM

9 1 4E0239 MOTOR, FLANGE MOUNT, 1/4 HP, 25:1 GEAR RATIO, .750 IN OUTPUT SHAFT

10 2 4I0520 CYLINDER, RAMROD, FEEDER

11 4 4Z0255 WASHER, BELLEVILLE DISC SPRING, .625 X .317 X .047 IN THK, STAINLESS STEEL

12 6 4Z0438 WASHER, BELLEVILLE DISC SPRING, .50 X .255 X .038 IN THK, STAINLESS STEEL

13 2 4Z0447 WASHER, WEDGE LOCK, 5/8 IN AND M16 SCREW SIZE X 1 IN OD X .13 IN THICK,
STAINLESS STEEL

14 4 4Z0472 WASHER, BELLEVILLE, .875 X .442 X .045, STEEL

15 2 4Z0798 WASHER, WEDGE-LOCK .25 INCH ID, STAINLESS STEEL

16 2 5Z0009 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M6 X 25 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL W/ SEALANT

17 8 5Z0010 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M6 X 16 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL W/ SEALANT

18 4 5Z0016 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M10 X 35 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL W/ SEALANT

19 4 68PL-4-2 FITTING, MALE CONNECTOR, 1/8-27 MPT W/ THREAD SEALANT X 1/4 IN TUBE,
NICKEL PLATED BRASS

20 2 NJ-10F NUT, JAM - .625-18 UNF-2B

21 1 SC-M4-005 SCREW, SET,CUP POINT, M4 X 5 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

22 3 SH-M8-025 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M8 X 25 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

23 1 SH-M8-035 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M8 X 35 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

22
3SEE NOTE #2

SEE NOTE #2

SEE NOTE #4

SEE NOTE #1

SEE NOTE #1

SEE NOTE #6

SEE NOTE #5

SEE NOTE #7

11
4

17
8

REFERENCE ELECTRICAL B.O.M.

REFERENCE ELECTRICAL B.O.M.

TIGHTEN TO 6 FT-LBS

TIGHTEN TO 13 FT-LBS

TIGHTEN TO 13 FT-LBS

TIGHTEN TO 25 FT-LBS

TIGHTEN TO 6 FT-LBS

4
1

5
1

16
2

9
1

1
1

8
1

15
2

14
4

F



B

SHEET 
1 OF 2

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2G1441

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

mrivir

-

MRIVIR

03\30\2015

-

6/13/2015

-

-

CONTROL PLATE, VARIABLE SPEED W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

PD00257
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

NOTE:
1. ELECTRICAL TAPE SHOULD BE PLACED ON THE BACK OF THE PLATE DIRECTLY BELOW THE POTENTIOMETER CONNECTIONS.
2. APPLY PERMANENT THREAD SEALING COMPOUND TO ALL NPT FITTINGS IF NOT PRE-APPLIED.
3. SEE TOP LEVEL SCHEMATIC AND BOM FOR ELECTRICAL REFERENCE PARTS.  120 V AND 230V PART NUMBERS MAY BE DIFFERENT.

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A
MADE ELECTRICAL PARTS REFERENCE, ABANDON G1/G2 

SINCE THE BOM AND VISUAL IS THE SAME
6/2/2015

B NEW LOGO, REVISED 3P0493-A TO REV -B 6/13/2015

REVISION HISTORY

5
7

1
1

4
1

5
7

2
1

5
7

6
2

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Revision Title

1 1 3P0493 B CONTROL PLATE, ELECTRIC, SCREENPRINT W/ CLEARCOAT, SST,
AERO 40FP

2 1 3P0658 IDENTITY PLATE, AERO 40FP, STAINLESS

3 1 4I0268 C GAUGE, PANEL MOUNT, 2 IN DIAMETER, 0-300 PSI, 1/4-18 MPT

4 1 AQ70-P-4-4 ELBOW, PRESTOLOK - 1/4 TUBE x 1/4 FNPT

5 7 PP-M3-008 SCREW, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS - M3 X  8MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

6 2 PP-M4-010 SCREW, PANHEAD PHILLIPS - M4 X 10MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

3
1



A

SHEET 
1 OF 2

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2G1489

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

lkain

2G1444-C

-

07\05\2017

-

-

-

-

ENCLOSURE, ELECTRICAL W/ CONTROL PLATE & MOUNTED COMPONENTS, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

P00382Q
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE
A FOR INITIAL RELEASE 7/5/2017

REVISION HISTORY

NOTE:
1. APPLY PERMANENT THREAD SEALING COMPOUND TO ALL NPT FITTINGS IF NOT PRE-APPLIED.
2. SEE TOP LEVEL SCHEMATIC AND BOM FOR ELECTRICAL REFERENCE PARTS.  120 V AND 230 V PART NUMBERS MAY BE DIFFERENT.
3. USE BLUE SEMI-PERMANENT THREAD LOCKING AGENT AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.
4. APPLY ANTI-SEIZE COMPOUND AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.

1
1

4
1

11
6

2
1

5
1

3
1

8
1

9
8

10
4

12
4

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Title

1 1 2G1441 CONTROL PLATE, VARIABLE SPEED W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS, AERO 40FP

2 1 2I0215 VALVE, SOLENOID 2 STATION W/MOUNTED COMPONENTS

3 1 2I0333 FILTER/REGULATOR, AIR PREPARATION

4 1 3G0287 ENCLOSURE, ELECTRICAL, BLACK, PAINTED STEEL, AERO 40FP

5 1 3J0897 PLATE, NOZZLE HANGER

6 2 4G1007 CORD GRIP, 5-10 MM CORD RANGE, PG11, BLACK, POLYMER

7 2 4G1008 LOCKNUT, PG11, BLACK, POLYMER

8 1 4I0475 VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEF,  1/4 MNPT x 250 PSI

9 8 BH-M6-010 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP,  M6 x 1 x 10MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

10 4 BH-M6-012 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6 X 12 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

11 6 PP-M4-010 SCREW, PHILLIPS PAN HEAD, M4 X 10 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

12 4 WF-M6 WASHER, STANDARD FLAT, M6, STAINLESS STEEL

SEE NOTE #3

SEE NOTE #4

SEE NOTE #4

SEE NOTE #4



C

SHEET 
1 OF 1

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2I0215

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

jcox

-

MRIVIR

10\01\2001

-

2/12/2016

-

-

VALVE, SOLENOID 2 STATION W/MOUNTED COMPONENTS

ASSEMBLY

FI00070
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE
A REMOVED (2) SH-M4-035 BOLTS 6/25/2009

B REMOVED G1 & G2 ASSEMBLY, REMOVED COILS 6/13/2015

C
REPLACED 4X SH-M4-040 WITH 3X SH-M4-035, ADDED 3X WF-

M4.
2/12/2016

REVISION HISTORY
Item Number Quantity Document Number Title

1 2 169PL-4-4 FITTING, ELBOW, MALE SWIVEL, 1/4 IN. TUBE X 1/4 IN. NPT, PLATED BRASS

2 1 169PL-4-6 ELBOW, PRESTOLOK, 1/4 TUBE x 3/8 MNPT

3 2 4I0116 VALVE, SOLENOID - 5/2 x 1/4 NPT

4 2 4N0321 FITTING, 3 OUTLET SWIVEL ELBOW, 1/4 IN OD TUBE X 1/4 MPT, COMPOSITE BODY

5 1 5I0007 MANIFOLD, 2 STATION, MODIFIED

6 1 6HHP-S FITTING, 3/8 NPT PLUG, PLATED STEEL

7 3 SH-M4-035 SCR, SCH CAP - M4 x .7 x 35mm Lg

8 3 WF-M4 WASHER, STANDARD FLAT, M4, STAINLESS STEEL

NOTE:
1. APPLY PERMANENT THREAD SEALING COMPOUND TO ALL NPT FITTINGS IF NOT PRE-APPLIED.
2. ASSEMBLE USING PROVIDED SCREWS AND O-RING KIT.
3. SEE TOP LEVEL SCHEMATIC AND BOM FOR ELECTRICAL REFERENCE PARTS.

7
3

3
2

4
2 1

2

2
1

6
1

5
1

8
3C



1

1

A

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6
E

SHEET 
1 OF 1

125

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

 APPROVED BY:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2I0219

TITLE:

DATE:

wbischoff

-

RLD

11\15\2007

-

05/07/2015

-

-

CYLINDER, THUMPER W/ FITTINGS

ASSEMBLY

PD00257
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A REPLACE 124470438 WITH 169PL-4-4 12/4/2007

B ADDED NOTES, REMOVED CRITICAL DIMENSION 7/28/2008

UPDATED TO CURRENT REVISION STANDARDS 6/1/2010

C FIX NOTES, UPDATE TITLE. NO PART CHANGE 10/13/2010

CHANGE FITTINGS TO 68CA-4-4 5/5/2011

D CHANGED FITTINGS TO 4Z0922 BANJO WITH PRO-SEAL 10/4/2012

E
CHANGED FITTINGS TO 4Z0921, UPDATED TITLE, UPDATED 

NOTES.
5/7/2015

REVISION HISTORY

1
1

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Revision Title

1 1 4I0446 A CYLINDER, AIR - 1.5" BORE x 2.0" STROKE, OS ROD

2 2 4Z0921 FITTING. PUSH IN, 4 Tube X 1/4 MNPT,PLATED
BRASS

NOTES:
1. TORQUE FITTINGS TO 8 - 10 FT-LBS (10.8 - 13.6 NM).
2. APPLY PERMANENT THREAD SEALING COMPOUND TO ALL NPT FITTINGS IF NOT PRE-APPLIED.

SEE NOTE #1

2
2

E



B

SHEET 
1 OF 1

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

 APPROVED BY:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2I0333

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

dfritz

-

dfritz

02\16\2012

-

8/15/2012

-

-

FILTER/REGULATOR, AIR PREPARATION
ASSEMBLY

CJBU022

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A REPLACED STRAIGHT  FITTING 68PL4-2 WITH 90 DEG 169PL4-2 2/16/2012

B SEPERATED INTO TWO DIFFERENT ASSEMBLIES 8/15/2012

REVISION HISTORY

NOTES:
1. APPLY PERMANENT THREAD SEALING COMPOUND TO ALL NPT FITTINGS IF NOT PRE-APPLIED.

3
1

4
1

1
1

2
3

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Revision Title

1 1 169PL-4-2 ELBOW, MALE SWIVEL - 1/4" TUBE x 1/8" NPT

2 3 169PL-4-4 FITTING, ELBOW, PRESTOLOK - 1/4  x 1/4 ,

3 1 215PN-4 NIPPLE, CLOSE - 1/4 NPT

4 1 2205P-4 CROSS - 1/4 FNPT

5 1 4I0382 A FILTER/REGULATOR, GP - 1/4" PORTS, 0-150 PSI, w/o GA5
1



A

SHEET 
1 OF 2

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2I0505

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

B. GEIGER

2I0473

R. KOCOL

07\09\2019

-

10/31/2019

-

-

AIR, BLAST W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS, LOW FLOW REGULATOR

ASSEMBLY

P00487P
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE
A FOR INITIAL RELEASE 5/8/2018

B REPLACED 68PL-4-2 WITH 169PL-4-4 10/31/2019

REVISION HISTORY

DIRECTION OF FLOW

NOTE:
1. APPLY PERMANENT THREAD SEALING COMPOUND TO ALL NPT FITTINGS IF NOT PRE-APPLIED.
2. PILOT REGULATOR INSTALLED ON ENCLOSURE DOOR
3. PILOT PRESSURE REGULATOR INSTALLED WITH FITTINGS ON BOTTOM.

6
1

13
1

9
1

7
1

2
2

4
1

11
1

10
1

14
2

8
1

5
1

3
3

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Title

1 1 164PL-4 FITTING, PUSH TO CONNECT UNION TEE, 1/4 IN OD TUBE, NICKEL
PLATED BRASS

2 2 169PL-4-2 FITTING, PUSH TO CONNECT X NPT MALE ELBOW SWIVEL, 1/8-27 MPT
X 1/4 IN OD TUBE, NICKEL PLATED BRASS

3 3 169PL-4-4 FITTING, PUSH TO CONNECT X NPT MALE ELBOW SWIVEL, 1/4 IN OD
TUBE X 1/4-18 NPT MALE, NICKEL PLATED BRASS

4 1 16F6X-S FITTING, 37 DEGREE SWIVEL X NPT SWIVEL CONNECTOR, 1 IN JIC
FEMALE X 1-11 1/2 NPT MALE, PLATED STEEL

5 1 24WLN-S FITTING, BULKHEAD LOCKNUT, 1 1/2 IN, 1 7/8-12 THREADS, PLATED
STEEL

6 1 3N0521 TUBE, INLET W/ FLANGE, 1 IN, STAINLESS STEEL, AERO 40FP

7 1 3P0691 LABEL, BLAST PRESSURE, ALUMINUM

8 1 4I0281 REGULATOR

9 1 4I0416 VALVE, FULL PORT BALL W/ PNEUMATIC ACTUATOR, 1 IN FPT, BRASS

10 1 4I0624 REGULATOR, PILOT OPERATED, 1-11 1/2 NPT FEMALE, 400 CFM

11 1 4N0130-3.00 NIPPLE, PIPE THREADED ON BOTH ENDS, 1-11 1/2 MNPT X 3 IN LONG,
STAINLESS STEEL

12* 2  IN 4N0173-BLK TUBING, .040 IN WALL X 1/4 IN OD, BLACK, NYLON

13 1 4N0718 ADAPTER, 1" MNPT X 1" TUBE, ADJUSTABLE LENGTH

14 2 4Z0531 RIVET, BLIND 1/8 INCH DIA X .262  5000, .25 INCH, ALUMINUM

9
1

1
1

3
3

B



Q

SHEET 
1 OF 1

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2J0235

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

AKASTEN

-

M. BISHOP

07\18\2007

-

1/17/2019

-

-

HOPPER, BLAST UNIT W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

CRE20180615
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

9
8

7
1

16
8

18
4

19
8

20
4

21
4

22
4

5
1

15
1

8
4

23
4

10
4

11
4

1
1

4
1

13
1

12
4

3
1

6
1

SEE NOTE #2,
TORQUE TO 40 FT/LBS,
4X M10 BOLTS

NOTES:
1. APPLY RED PERMANENT THREAD LOCKING AGENT AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.
2. APPLY BLUE SEMI-PERMANENT THREAD LOCKING AGENT AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.
3. APPLY CJ# 15026, METALLIC DUCT TAPE TO SEAL THE SEAMS OF THE INSULATION.
4. APPLY ANTI-SEIZE AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.

TORQUE TO 22.5 FT/LBS,
8X M8 BOLTS

TORQUE TO 70 FT/LBS,
1X THUMPER WEIGHT

SEE NOTE #4

SEE NOTE #2

SEE NOTE #1

SEE NOTE #3

2
1

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Title

1 1 2I0219 CYLINDER, THUMPER W/ FITTINGS

2 1 2J0653 LID, HOPPER W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS, AERO 40FP

3 1 3J0841 HOPPER, BLAST UNIT, 40 LB CAPACITY, STAINLESS STEEL, AERO 40

4 1 3J0855 WEIGHT, THUMPER CYLINDER, PLATED STEEL

5 1 3J0865 SCREEN, STAINLESS STEEL, AERO 40

6 1 3J1324 BRACKET, THUMPER MOUNTING, STAINLESS STEEL, AERO 40 SERIES

7 1 3Z0054 PAD, HOPPER SEAL, WHITE, POLYMER

8 4 4Z0062 SPRING, COMPRESSION, .026 WIDE X .360 DIAMETER X 1/2 IN LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

9 8 4Z0255 WASHER, BELLEVILLE DISC SPRING, .317 IN ID X 5/8 IN OD X .047 IN THICK, STAINLESS
STEEL

10 4 4Z0402 NUT, HEX, M10, CLASS 10

11 4 4Z0405 WASHER, BELLEVILLE DISC SPRING, .413 ID X .906 OD X .098 IN, STEEL

12 4 4Z0446 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M10 X 30 MM LONG, CLASS 12.9

13 1 4Z0624 WASHER, WEDGE LOCK, 3/4 IN SCREW SIZE X 1.21 IN OD X .13 IN THICK, PLATED STEEL

14 4 4Z0806 WASHER, WEDGE LOCK, 5/16 IN AND M8 SCREW SIZE X .53 IN OD X .09 IN THICK,
STAINLESS STEEL

15 1 4Z1387 INSULATION, HOPPER W/ ADHESIVE BACK, AERO 40FP

16 8 BH-M8-020 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8 X 20 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

17 4 NH-M8 NUT, HEX, M8, STAINLESS STEEL

18 4 NL-M5 NUT, HEX W/ NYLON INSERT, M5, STAINLESS STEEL

19 8 NL-M8 NUT, HEX W/ NYLON INSERT, M8, STAINLESS STEEL

20 4 SH-M6-020 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M6 X 20 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

21 4 SS-M5-06-012 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD SHOULDER CAP, M5 X 6 MM OD X 12 MM LONG, STAINLESS
STEEL

22 4 WF-M6 WASHER, STANDARD FLAT, M6, STAINLESS STEEL

23 4 WL-M6 WASHER, STANDARD LOCK, M6, STAINLESS STEEL

SEE NOTE #2 FOR MOUNTS

SEE NOTE #4, 
8X M8 BOLTS

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A
CHANGED 3J0841-C TO REV D, 3J0836 TO REV C, 2J0232 TO 

REV C, REMOVED 4H0198, 4Z0403, 4Z0404,  ADDED 3J0855-A, 
4Z0624, 4Z0446, 2I0219-A, WO-M6

9/19/2008

B 2I0219-A TO REV B 3/13/2009

C
REVISED 3J0841-D TO REV -E, 4Z0603 TO REV -A, ADDED 

TORQUE AND THREAD LOCKING COMPOUND NOTES
9/29/2009

D
ADD NOTE #3. UPDATE 3J0841-E WITH REV F AND 2J0232-C 

WITH REV D
3/19/2010

E ADD NOTE #4, REMOVE NOTE CALLOUT ON NH-M6 3/25/2010

REPLACE 2J0232-D WITH REV E

F REVISED 2J0232-D TO REV-F, REVISED 3J0841-F TO REV-G 4/29/2010

REVISED 3J0865 TO REV-A, REVISED 3J0865-A TO REV-B

RENAME 3J0836-C TO 3J1324

G SEE REVISED DRAWING 5/5/2011

H REVISE ITEM 1 5/5/2011

J REVISED 2I0219-C TO REV -E, REVISED 2J0232-F TO REV -G 5/7/2015

REPLACED 4Z0414-B WITH 4Z0693, NH-M6, WITH NH-M8

REPLACED (4) WL-M6 WITH 4Z0806, REMOVED WO-M6

K UPDATED TORQUE SPEC, CHANGED LOCTITE TO ANTI-SEIZE 7/10/2015

M UPDATED LID ASSEMBLY FROM 2J0232 TO 2J0653 8/4/2015

N REVISE 3Z0054-A TO REV -B. 10/12/2015

P
REPLACED 4X SH-M6-012 WITH 4X SH-M6-020, REATTACHED 
BALLOONS FOR 4X 4Z0806 AND NH-M8 HOPPER MOUNTING 

HARDWARE.
2/12/2016

Q 4Z1387 WAS 4Z0603 1/17/2019

REVISION HISTORY

17
4

14
4

Q



A

SHEET 
1 OF 2

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2J0642

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

jwheeler

rdrusell

05\21\2015

-

2/12/2016

-

-

PANEL, RIGHT SIDE W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS

ASSEMBLY

FI00070
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A
REPLACE 3J2620, 4Z0575 AND 4Z0576 WITH 2J0671-A; 

REMOVE REVISION COLUMN FROM BOM, UPDATE NOTES
2/12/2016

REVISION HISTORY

1
1

2
1

5
4

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Title

1 1 2J0671 PANEL, RIGHT SIDE W/ FASTENERS

2 1 3J0830 PLATE, LOGO BACKING, BLUE

3 1 4Z0670 HOOK, APPLICATOR HANGER

4 2 NL-M4 NUT, NYLOK - M4, STAINLESS STEEL

5 4 NL-M5 NUT, NYLOK - M5, STAINLESS STEEL

6 2 PP-M4-012 SCR, PNH PH - M4 x .7 x 12mm Lg.

7 2 WO-M4 WASHER, OVER SIZED, FLAT - M4

4
2

7
2

3
1

6
2

NOTES:
1. REMOVE THE PROTECTIVE COVER FROM THE SURFACE OF THE ACRYLIC SHEET THAT WILL CONTACT THE PANEL ONLY.
2. APPLY ANTI-SEIZE COMPOUND AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.

SEE NOTE #2

SEE NOTE #1

A



A

SHEET 
1 OF 2

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2J0643

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

jwheeler

-

rdrusell

05\21\2015

-

2/15/2016

-

-

PANEL, LEFT SIDE W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS

ASSEMBLY

FI00070
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A
REPLACE 3J2618, 4Z0575 AND 4Z0676 WITH 2J0672-A; 

REMOVE REVISION COLUMN; UPDATE NOTES
2/15/2016

REVISION HISTORY

1
1

2
1

3
4

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Title

1 1 2J0672 PANEL, LEFT SIDE W/ FASTENERS

2 1 3J0830 PLATE, LOGO BACKING, BLUE

3 4 NL-M5 NUT, NYLOK - M5, STAINLESS STEEL

NOTES:
1. REMOVE THE PROTECTIVE COVER FROM THE SURFACE OF THE ACRYLIC SHEET THAT WILL CONTACT THE PANEL ONLY.
2. APPLY ANTI-SEIZE COMPOUND AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.

SEE NOTE #1

SEE NOTE #2

A



A

SHEET 
1 OF 2

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2J0644

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

jwheeler

-

rdrusell

05\21\2015

-

2/12/2016

-

-

PANEL, FRONT W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS

ASSEMBLY

FI00070
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A
REPLACE 3J2622, 4Z0575 AND 4Z0576 WITH 2J0673-A; 

REMOVE REVISION COLUMN FROM BOM, UPDATE NOTES
2/12/2016

REVISION HISTORY

2
1

3
1

1
1

4
1

5
4

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Title

1 1 169PL-4-2 FITTING, PUSH TO CONNECT X NPT MALE ELBOW SWIVEL, 1/8-27 MPT X
1/4 IN OD TUBE, NICKEL PLATED BRASS

2 1 2J0673 PANEL, FRONT W/ FASTENERS

3 1 3P0446 LABEL - BLEED DOWN

4 1 4I0055 VALVE, BALL 2 WAY, 1/8-27 FPT, BRASS W/ POLYMER HANDLE

5 4 4Z0531 RIVET, BLIND 1/8 INCH DIA X .262  5000, .25 INCH, ALUMINUM

NOTES:
1. APPLY PERMANENT THREAD SEALING COMPOUND TO ALL NPT FITTINGS IF NOT PRE-APPLIED.

A



SHEET 
1 OF 1

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2J0653

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

bgroves

-

-

07\31\2015

-

-

-

-

LID, HOPPER W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

PD00287
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

REVISION HISTORY

NOTES:
1. USE BLUE SEMI-PERMANENT THREAD LOCKING AGENT AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.
2. APPLY CJ# 15084, DOW CORNING 732 MULTIPURPOSE SILICONE.
3. MAKE SURE LABEL GRAPHICS FACE TOWARDS FRONT.
4. MAKE SURE LABEL GRAPHICS FACE TOWARDS BACK.
5. REMOVE ALL MOLD RELEASE, SCUFF INSIDE OF TROUGH WITH ROTARY FLAP WHEEL, CLEAN 
WITH BESTINE, APPLY ADHESIVE IN UNIFORM BEAD, INSTALL WEATHERSEAL, APPLY CURING FIXTURE

3
1

4
1

5
1

14
1

13
10

2
1

11
45  IN

6
1

7
1

10
4

12
4

15
2

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Title

1 1 3J0888 LOCK, LID SCREEN, STAINLESS STEEL

2 1 3J2633 NUTPLATE, UPPER HOPPER LID HINGE, STAINLESS STEEL

3 1 3J2645 LID, HOPPER, BLACK POLYMER, AERO 40FP

4 1 3J2646 VENEER, HOPPER LID, SST, AERO 40FP

5 1 3J2669 PLATE, HOPPER LID SPACER, POLYMER, AERO

6 1 3P0466 LABEL, LOGO, ALUMINUM

7 1 3P0482 LABEL, SAFETY WARNINGS

8 9  in 4Z0441 STN STEEL WIRE ROPE, 3/64 DIA

9 2 4Z0442 CRIMP, OVAL SLEEVE, 3/64" WIRE

10 4 4Z0531 RIVET, BLIND 1/8 INCH DIA X .262  5000, .25 INCH, ALUMINUM

11 45  IN 4Z0625 SEAL, WEATHERSTRIP, 5/16” THK 19/32” WD, EPDM RUBBER

12 4 4Z1120 SCREW, PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD, M6 X 12 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL, BLACK OXIDE

13 10 4Z1126 SCREW, PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD PLASTITE, 6-19 X 3/8 IN LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

14 1 5Z0073 HINGE, PIANO, 3" WIDE, 1/2" KNUCKLE, MODIFIED, 11.5" LONG, SST

15 2 SH-M6-010 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M6 X 10 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

1
1

8
9  in

9
2

SEE NOTE #2 & #4SEE NOTE #3

SEE NOTE #5

SEE NOTE #1

FRONT

BACK
LOCATE ON CENTER AS SHOWN

7.26



A

SHEET 
1 OF 2

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2J0771

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

lkain

2J0221-E

-

05/21/2018

-

-

-

-

FRAME, BLAST UNIT W/ HANDLES AND CASTERS, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

CRE20180522
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE
A FOR INITIAL RELEASE 5/21/2018

REVISION HISTORY

9
4

4
2

9
4

6
2

2
12

10
8

11
8

7
2

8
8

3
2

A

DETAIL A

NOTES:
1. ALL HARDWARE IS TO BE 18/8 SST. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
2. TABS ON QUARTER TURN RECEPTACLES ARE TO BE ORIENTED IN A VERTICAL DIRECTION.
3. APPLY RED PERMANENT THREAD LOCKING AGENT AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.
4. APPLY BLUE SEMI-PERMANENT THREAD LOCKING AGENT AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.

SEE NOTE #2

SEE NOTE #3

1
1

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Title

1 1 3J3286 FRAME, BLAST UNIT, BLACK , PAINTED STEEL, AERO 40FP

2 12 4Z0574 QUARTER TURN FASTENER, RECEPTACLE, M6, PLATED STEEL

3 2 4Z0591 CASTER, SWIVEL - 8"

4 2 4Z0592  WHEEL, STEEL RIM, FLAT FREE,

5 4 4Z0693 MOUNT, VIBRATION, M8 MALE, 1 1/4 IN DIAMETER X 3/4 IN, RUBBER W/ METAL CORE

6 2 80174-002 CLIP, RUE - 5/8" AXLE

7 2 80174-003 CLIP, HITCH PIN

8 8 BH-M8-016 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8 X 16 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

9 4 WF-10 WASHER, STANDARD FLAT, 5/8 IN, STAINLESS STEEL

10 8 WF-M8 WASHER, STANDARD FLAT, M8, STAINLESS STEEL

11 8 WL-M8 WASHER, STANDARD LOCK, M8, STAINLESS STEEL

5
4SEE NOTE #4



A

SHEET 
1 OF 1

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

2J0772

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

RDRUSELL

2J0208-J

-

08\13\2018

-

-

-

FRAME, BLAST UNIT W/ MOUNTED COMPONENTS, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

CRE20180522
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE
A FOR INITIAL RELEASE 8/13/2018

REVISION HISTORY

DETAIL A: INSIDE VIEW OF FRAME

A

1
1

5
1

9
1

13
1

11
1

12
8

3
1

4
1

7
1

8
2

14
2

15
8

10
1

6
2

Item
Number

Quantity Document
Number

Revision Title

1 1 169PL-4-4 FITTING, PUSH TO CONNECT X NPT MALE ELBOW SWIVEL, 1/4 IN OD TUBE
X 1/4-18 MPT, NICKEL PLATED BRASS

2 1 16FTX-S FITTING, 37 DEGREE FLARE X NPT MALE CONNECTOR, 1 IN JIC MALE X
1-11 1/2 NPT MALE, PLATED STEEL

3 1 2HHP-S FITTING, NPT HOLLOW HEX PIPE PLUG, 1/8-27 NPT MALE, PLATED STEEL

4 1 2J0771 A FRAME, BLAST UNIT W/ HANDLES AND CASTERS, AERO 40FP

5 1 2N0206 A PIPE CLAMP, 1 1/4 IN.

6 2 3J2641 CORNER, TOP FRAME, BLACK, POLYMER

7 1 3N0074 B TUBE, OUTLET, STAINLESS STEEL, AERO 40

8 2 4E0124 A FLANGE, SPLIT 1 1/4 IN TUBE MOUNTING, CODE 61, PLATED STEEL

9 1 4N0419 FITTING, NPT X NPS 45 DEGREE MALE PIPE SWIVEL ELBOW, 1-11 1/2 MPT
X 1-11 1/2 NPS FEMALE SWIVEL, PLATED STEEL

10 1 4P0031 LABEL, CRUSH HAZARD - KEEP HANDS CLEAR

11 1 4Z0051 CHECK, HOSE WHIP, 1/2 INCH to 1-1/4 INCH

12 8 4Z0616 SCREW, M6 X 16 CHEESE HEAD, NYLON

13 1 5N0003 A UNION, REDUCING, #20 JICM x #16 JICM, STEEL

14 2 HH-04C-044 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4-20 X 2 3/4 IN LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

15 8 SH-M10-025 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP, M10 X 25 MM LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

SEE NOTE #5

SEE NOTE #4

SEE NOTE #3

SEE NOTE #1

1
1

2
1

3
1

NOTES: 
1. APPLY THE SAFETY LABEL ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE FRAME MEMBER WHERE THE THUMPER WEIGHT IS LOCATED.  USE 
   MULTIPURPOSE SPRAY ADHESIVE ON THE LABEL.
2. APPLY PERMANENT THREAD SEALING COMPOUND TO ALL NPT FITTINGS IF NOT PRE-APPLIED.
3. DO NO OVER TORQUE PLASTIC SCREWS.
4. APPLY ANTI-SEIZE COMPOUND AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.
5. APPLY SEMI-PERMANENT BLUE THREAD LOCKING AGENT AFTER CLEANING THE THREADS.



H

SHEET 
1 OF 3

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

6G0310

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

mbishop

-

mbishop

05\19\2015

-

8/22/2018

-

-

SCHEMATIC AND BOM, ELECTRICAL, 120VAC, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

CRE20180725
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE
A UPDATE BOM TO MATCH AS BUILT 6/10/2015

B
P1; ADD LINE 7 TRIGGER DISABLE LIGHT, REMOVE 

APPLICATOR,  P3; ADD 4G1259 & 4G1557, ADD TAG NUMBERS
6/23/2015

C

FIRST ARTICLE BUILD: P1; ADD TERMINAL LINE 14, TD19 
SETTING 1.10 WAS 6-60,  P2; ADD GROUND LABELS, ADD 

TRIPPLE-STACK TERMINAL CHART, ADD END CAP,  P3; ADD 
4G0063, 13488, WO-M4, UPDATED QTYS

7/8/2015

D
P1; MOVE POWER ON LIGHT FROM LINE 5 TO LINE 14, NOW 

TURNS OFF WHEN TRIGGER DISABLED
7/21/2015

E
P3; REMOVE (1) HOLE PLUG 4G0366, ADD (2) SOLENOID COILS 

4I0279
9/10/2015

F

P1; VFD30 WAS VFD51, PWS12 WAS PWS24, LINE 19 
REMOVE 'SET @ 15 SEC', 10K OHMS WAS 1K,  P2; PWS12 

WAS PWS24, ADD HARDWARE,  P3; UPDATE QTY 4G0063 & 
4G1358, REMOVE 4G0709, 4G0495, 4G1358, 4G1127,  UPDATE 

TAG NUMBERS

10/7/2015

G P3: 4G0063 QTY 1 WAS 2, ADD RNB-C QTY 1 2/19/2016

H ADDED INITIAL BUILD TRANSFORMER TAPPING 8/22/2018

REVISION HISTORY

SCHEMATIC

C
B

2
10 AM

P
 

G

 

LT14
P

O
W

ER
O

N
 LIG

H
T

FU
8

50m
a

C
R

12
IC

E
 BLAS

T
R

E
LAY

 

15,31

 

13
14

N
O

N
C

FU
4

6.3A

2
24V

AC
; 6V

A
TR

A
N

SFO
R

M
E

R

X
F8

7
6

5

4
1

3

V
R

33

10K O
H

M
S

FEE
D

ER
S

PE
ED

 PO
T

M
O

T35M
O

TO
R

R
O

TO
R

230VA
C

1/4 H
P

3 P
H

AS
E

#16 A
W

G
 B

LK

B
LK

L1
L2

1L1

42

311

316

331

34U

34V

34W

L1
L2

from
 6

61

321

332

TH
U

M
P

ER
 &

R
AM

 R
O

D

S
O

L20

S
O

LEN
O

ID

B
R

N

B
LU

41

from
 6

B
LU

2
P

J20
-

1-
P

J18
B

LAS
T AIR

S
O

LEN
O

ID

S
O

L18
2

P
J18

-

TD
17

H
O

U
R

 M
ETE

R
1

2

C
R

11
TR

IG
G

ER
R

ELAY
15,31

 

5

 

13
14

N
O

N
C

A-
P

J11
B

P
J11

-

P
W

S
12

L1
L2

-

A
M

P S
U

P
PLY

C
O

N
STAN

T

+

C
P

J11
-

C
R

11

5
9

C
R

6

11
7 151

C
R

11

10
6

315

 

1
2

0 V
A

C

 

C
R

6

6
10

131
141

G
N

D

C
R

6
TR

IG
G

ER
 D

ISA
BLE

R
ELAY

 #1
7,13,15,35

13
14

N
O

N
C

C
R

11

3
11

C
R

6

5
9

to 31
to 31

V
FD

30

C
B

S
P2

S
U

B-PA
N

E
L

G
N

D G
N

D

B
LK

W
H

T

R
E

D

 
C

H
ASSIS
G

N
D

O
P-PAN

EL
G

ND

 

D-
P

J11
E

P
J11

-

 

W
H

T

BLK

G
RN

 

R
E

D

 

8191

 

L1
N

1

P
E

N
L

LIN
E

 FILTE
R

LF27

 

291
292

 

R
E

D
 #16 A

W
G

W
H

T #16 A
W

G

 BLK

WHT

 

W
H

T/B
LU

 

H
1

 B
L

K
H

2
 W

H
T

/B
L

K
H

3
 B

L
U

H
4

 W
H

T
/B

LU
 

1-
P

J20

 

123456789

1
0

1
1

1
2

1
3

1
4

1
5

1
6

1
7

1
8

1
9

2
0

2
1

2
2

2
3

2
4

2
5

2
6

2
7

2
8

2
9

3
0

3
1

3
2

3
3

3
4

3
5  41

152

 

TD
19

R
AM

 R
O

D
TIM

E
R

 

20

 

A
1

A2
N

O
N

C

 

T
D

1
9

A
1

1
8

 

61
63

64

201

 

W
H

T 16aw
g

R
E

D
 16aw

g

 

92

153

 

RED

O
RG

 

C
R

12

 

9
1

 

APPLICATOR

 

C
R

12

 

2
10

 

R
E

D

 

P
B

6

 

TRIGGER
DISABLE

 

FEED
ER

G
N

D

 

N
O

T
E

:
-A

L
L W

IR
E

S
 A

R
E

 1
8

A
W

G
 U

N
LE

S
S

O
T

H
E

R
W

IS
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
.

-A
L

L W
IR

E
 C

O
L

O
R

 IS
 R

E
D

 &
 W

H
IT

E
R

E
S

P
E

C
T

IV
E

 T
O

 P
O

W
E

R
 A

N
D

 C
O

M
M

O
N

U
N

L
E

S
S

 O
T

H
E

R
W

IS
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
.

-U
S

IN
G

 A
 B

O
N

D
 C

A
B

L
E

, B
O

N
D

 T
H

E
O

P
E

R
A

T
O

R
 P

A
N

E
L

 T
O

 A
 G

R
O

U
N

D
.

T
D

1
9 S

E
T

T
IN

G
0

.1
-1

1
.5

-----
1

.1
0

5

 

43

 

P
r.  S

ettings
1. M

T
R

 S
E

T
T

IN
G

S

0
 2

1
 6

0
4

 6
0

5
 6

0
6

 6
0

7
 1

8
 0

.4
9

 1
.1

2
1

8
 6

0
3

1
 1

0
3

2
 3

3
3

 0
3

4
 2

.9
9

7
3

  1
8

0
 0

.1
8

6
9

0
 1

0.9
9

1
2

5 61
.00

1
2

6 60
.00

2
6

7 1
7

9
  2

7
7

  1

V
I

S
W

8

SINK

SOURCE

V
F

D
30

S
T

R

S
D

S
T

F

1
0

25R
H

R
L

ABC

A
MS
E

R
U

NUVW

R
M

L
1

L
2

S
1

S
2

S
C

 

C
R

6

12
8

 

351 341

 

1
1

8V
A

C
 T

O
 1

4
0

V
A

C
  o

r  24
0

V
A

C
 T

O
 2

85
V

A
C

4
2

 - B
R

N
Y

E
L

(1
1

) - W
H

T
/B

R
N

(44
)

Y
E

L
/W

H
T

(5
5

) - 4
3

1
1

0V
A

C
 T

O
 1

2
8

V
A

C
 o

r 2
20

V
A

C
 T

O
 2

6
0V

A
C

4
2

 - B
R

N
O

R
G

(2
2

) - W
H

T
/B

R
N

(4
4)

O
R

G
/W

H
T

(6
6

) - 4
3

1
00

V
A

C
 T

O
 1

1
5

V
A

C
 o

r 20
0

V
A

C
 T

O
 2

3
0V

A
C

4
2 - B

R
N

R
E

D
(33

) - W
H

T
/B

R
N

(4
4

)
R

E
D

/W
H

T
(77

) - 43

 

YEL

ORG

RED

WHT/BRN

YEL/WHT

ORG/WHT

RED/WHT

 

43

 

YEL

ORG

RED

WHT/BRN

YEL/WHT

ORG/WHT

RED/WHT

 

43

 

YEL

ORG

RED

WHT/BRN

YEL/WHT

ORG/WHT

RED/WHT

 

43

42
42

42

 

BRN

BRN

BRN

11

22

33

44

55

66

77

11

22

33

44

55

66

77

11

22

33

44

55

66

77

 

H
2

X
F

3
H

4
H

1
H

3

X
1

X
F

3
X

F
3

H
igh

 V
o

ltag
e

 In
p

u
t

M
edium

 V
oltage Inp

ut
Low

 V
olta

ge In
p

ut

X
F

3

S
E

E
 A

P
P

L
IC

A
T

O
R

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
F

O
R

 S
P

E
C

IF
IC

 S
C

H
E

M
A

T
IC

 

TRIGGER
DISABLE

 

P
B

6

B

 

71

 

151

#16 AW
G

 Y/G

 
H

(Initia
l B

u
ild)

H

H



H

SHEET 
2 OF 3

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

6G0310

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

mbishop

-

mbishop

05\19\2015

-

8/22/2018

-

-

SCHEMATIC AND BOM, ELECTRICAL, 120VAC, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

CRE20180725
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:PANEL LAYOUT

TD19LF27 CR6 CR11 CR12

XF8

PWS12

VFD30

 
A A A

B

B

B B

B

A A A

 

F
U

8

F
U

4

4
1

4
1

1
L1

1
L2

GRN SCREW

 

A

 

MNTG BOLTS

 

B

 

NOTE - RING LUG GOES
BETWEEN SCREW AND
WASHER

REFERENCE:
4G0743
WI-E
RNR-E

REFERENCE:
PP-M4-010
WL-M4

MNTG BOLTS 
C

 MNTG BOLTS

REFERENCE:
PP-M4-010
WL-M4
WO-M4

 
A

43 43 43

61--

- - 351

top

middle

bottom

43

91

131

B

B

D

 

REFERENCE:
WI-06
WF-06
NL-06C

 
D

D

D

D

B B



H

SHEET 
3 OF 3

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

6G0310

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

mbishop

-

mbishop

05\19\2015

-

8/22/2018

-

-

SCHEMATIC AND BOM, ELECTRICAL, 120VAC, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

CRE20180725
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:BILL OF MATERIAL

ITEM USER1 TAGS QTY SUB DESC MISC1

1 3G0085-A 1 CABLE MOLDED PANEL CONNECTION

4G1501 50in. CABLE 16/4 W/ SHIELD

4G0760 CABLE

13464 FULL INS CONNECTOR

4G0750 1 KNOB BLACK

4G1031 POTENTIOMETER

4G1042 CIRCUIT SWITCH

4G1044 1 CIRCUIT COVER

4G1155 BASE

4G1187 HOUR METER

4G1206 1 BASE LIGHT MODULE 220VAC LED

4G1255 1 PILOT HEAD LIGHT

4G1256 PILOT LIGHT BASE

4G1307 2 CONNECTOR

4G1502 1 PUSHBUTTON

PP-M3-008 2 SCREW PHILLIPS PAN HEAD

4G1007 2 GRIP

4G1009 1 GRIP

4I0152-A 2 CABLE

4P0021

4G1008

4G1010

2

2

1

LABEL

LOCKNUT

LOCKNUT

PROTECTIVE GROUND

PG11

NL-06C 4 NUT, NYLON, 3/8"

HH-08C-016 1

4Z0417-A

4G1814

3G0183

3G0208

4G0058

4

1

1

1

4

SCREW, 1/2 - 13 X 1"

SCREW, #6-19 x 1/2"

LED POWER SOURCE

POWER SUPPLY BRACKET

HEX HEAD CAP

PHILLIPS PAN HEAD

SUB-PANEL

55

56

4G0066

4G0068

4G0081

4G0084-BL

4G0084-R

4G0084-W

4G0423-B

4G0423-W

4G0423-Y/G

4G0743

4G1037

4G1038

57

58

59

4G1039-A

4G1041

4G1108-A

11in.

2

50in.

120in.

240in.

100in.

40in.

6in.

40in.

7

3
6

1

1

TERMINAL BLOCK

HORIZONTAL JUMPER BAR
DIN TRACK

CABLE

WIRE

WIRE

WIRE

WIRE

SCREW

SOCKET RELAY

RELAY CLIP

TRANSFORMER

FUSE

#22 - #10 AWG

10-32 x3/8

6VA 230/115VAC

50 MA

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

4G1218

4G1224

4G1400

4G1401

4G1490

4G1529

1

2

1

4

4

1

2

RECYCLING TIMER

FUSED TERMINAL BLOCK

FUSE

TERMINAL BLOCKS

RELAY

RELAY CONTROL

VFD CONTROLLER

W/ BLOWN

250 VAC 6.3A

3 AMP

240 V

24VAC 4 POLE

230 VAC 1/2HP

69

4G1588

70

71

72

4H0200-A

4P0023A

RNR-E

1

1

1

FILTER

LABEL

LUG, RING

10 AMP TRANSIANT

EARTH GROUND GRAPHIC

#10, 18-20AWG

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

FNR-C

PP-M4-010

RNB-E

WF-M4

WI-E

2H0020

WI-06

7

5

10

3

2

8

1

4

LUG, FORK

SCREW, 10mm

LUG, RING

WASHER, FLAT

WASHER, LOCK

TRANSFORMER

WASHER, LOCK, 3/8"

#10, 14-16 AWG

M4

1KVA 120/230 VAC

INTERNAL TOOTH

81

82

WF-06

WL-08

4

1

WASHER, FLAT, 3/8"

WASHER, LOCK 1/2 IN

4Z0045 76in. WEATHERSTRIP INSULATION

180in.

2

1

1

1

1

1

4H0167 1 NEMA PLUG 5-15 SPLASH PROOF

16/3 TYPE OS

SW 1NC CONTACTS 22.5mm

240VAC

18-22 AWG

CORD PG11

CORD PG16

6' DIN "I"

PG16

10K OHMS

22.5 mm

WIRE

3 COND.

TERMINAL BLOCK JUMPER 10 POLE

22-18 #6 STUD

PHILLIPS PAN HEAD

WIRE

4G1793

4G1794

1

1

CORD GRIP

LOCKNUT

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

4I0279 2 COIL, SOLENOID

54

53

4G1358 11 CONNECTOR, INSULATION DISPLACEMENT, 16-22AWG

4G1361 5 CONNECTOR, INSULATION DISPLACEMENT, 16-22AWG, T

83

84

85

86

WL-M4 12 WASHER, LOCK M4

PP-M4-012 2 SCREW, 12mm PHILLIPS PAN HEAD

PJ11

L1

L1

VR33

VR33

CB2

CB2

PB6

TD17

LT14

LT14

LT14

PB6

PJ18, PJ20

PWS12

PWS12

XF8

XF3

CR6,CR11,CR12

FU8

TD19

FU4, FU8

FU4

CR6

CR11,CR12

VFD30

LF27

CR6,CR11,CR12

4G1259 1 MODULE, PUSHBUTTON LT.

4G1557 1 CONTACT BLOCK, NO. 10 AMP, 600 V

BLUE, 230 VPB6

PB6

4G0063 1 END CLAMP

13488 10 CONNECTOR, CABLE END, #18, RED

WO-M4 2 WASHER, OVERSIZED, M4XM12 OD.

220 VAC, 50/60 HzSOL18, SOL20

RNB-C 1 LUG, NYLON INSULATED #6 STUD, 14-16AWG, BLUE



H

SHEET 
1 OF 3

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

6G0311

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

mbishop

-

mbishop

05\19\2015

-

8/23/2018

-

-

SCHEMATIC AND BOM, ELECTRICAL, 230VAC, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

CRE20180725
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE
A UPDATE BOM TO MATCH AS BUILT 6/10/2015

B
P1; ADD LINE 7 TRIGGER DISABLE LIGHT, REMOVE 

APPLICATOR,  P3; ADD 4G1259 & 4G1557, ADD TAG NUMBERS
6/23/2015

C

FIRST ARTICLE BUILD: P1; ADD TERMINAL LINE 14, TD19 
SETTING 1.10 WAS 6-60,  ADD WIRE COLOR LINE 3,  P2; ADD 
GROUND LABELS, ADD TRIPPLE-STACK TERMINAL CHART, 
ADD END CAP,  P3; ADD 4G0063, 13488, WO-M4, UPDATED 

QTYS.

7/8/2015

D
P1; MOVE POWER ON LIGHT FROM LINE 5 TO LINE 14, NOW 

TURNS OFF WHEN TRIGGER DISABLED
7/21/2015

E
P3; REMOVE (1) HOLE PLUG 4G0366, ADD (2) SOLENOID COILS 

4I0279
9/10/2015

F

P1; VFD30 WAS VFD51, PWS12 WAS PWS24, LINE 19 
REMOVE 'SET @ 15 SEC', 10K OHMS WAS 1K,  P2; PWS12 

WAS PWS24, ADD HARDWARE,  P3; UPDATE QTY 4G0063 & 
4G1358, REMOVE 4G0709, 4G0495, 4G1358, 4G1127, UPDATE 

TAG NUMBERS

10/7/2015

G P3: 4G1007 AND 4G1008 QTY 2 WAS 4,  4G0063 QTY 1 WAS 2 2/19/2016

H ADDED INITIAL BUILD TRANSFORMER TAPPING 8/23/2018

REVISION HISTORY

SCHEMATIC

C
B

25 A
M

P

 

G

 

LT14
P

O
W

ER
O

N
 LIG

H
T

FU
8

50m
a

C
R

12
IC

E
 BLAS

T
R

ELAY

 

15,31

 

13
14

N
O

N
C

FU
4

6.3A

2
24V

AC
; 6VA

TR
A

N
S

FO
R

M
E

R

X
F8

7
6

5

4
1

3

V
R

33

10K O
H

M
S

FE
ED

E
R

S
PE

ED
 P

O
T

M
O

T35M
O

TO
R

R
O

TO
R

230VA
C

1/4 H
P

3 P
H

AS
E

#16 AW
G

 BLAC
K

 W
IR

E

B
LK

L1

1L1

42

311

316

331

34U

34V

34W

L1
L2

from
 6

61

321

332

TH
U

M
P

ER
 &

R
AM

 R
O

D

S
O

L20

S
O

LEN
O

ID

B
R

N

B
LU

41

from
 6

B
LU

2
P

J20
-

1-
P

J18
B

LA
ST AIR

S
O

LEN
O

ID

S
O

L18
2

P
J18

-

TD
17

H
O

U
R

 M
ETE

R
1

2

C
R

11
TR

IG
G

ER
R

ELAY
15,31

 

5

 

13
14

N
O

N
C

A-
P

J11
B

P
J11

-

P
W

S
12

L1
L2

-

A
M

P SU
P

PLY
C

O
N

STAN
T

+

C
P

J11
-

C
R

11

5
9

C
R

6

11
7 151

C
R

11

10
6

315

 

2
3

0 V
A

C

 

C
R

6

6
10

131
141

G
N

D

C
R

6
TR

IG
G

ER
 D

ISA
BLE

R
ELAY

 #1
7,13,15,35

13
14

N
O

N
C

C
R

11

3
11

C
R

6

5
9

to 31
to 31

V
FD

30

C
B

S
P2

S
U

B
-PA

N
EL

G
N

D G
N

D

B
LK

W
H

T

R
E

D

 
C

H
ASSIS
G

N
D

O
P-PAN

EL
G

N
D

 

D-
P

J11
E

P
J11

-

 

W
H

T

BLK

G
RN

 

R
E

D

 

8191

 

L1
N

1

P
E

N
L

LIN
E

 FILTE
R

LF27

 

291
292

 

R
E

D
 #16 A

W
G

W
H

T #16 A
W

G

 BRN

BLU

 
W

H
T/B

LU

 

H
1

 B
L

K
H

2
 W

H
T

/B
L

K
H

3
 B

L
U

H
4

 W
H

T
/B

LU

 

1-
P

J20

 

123456789

1
0

1
1

1
2

1
3

1
4

1
5

1
6

1
7

1
8

1
9

2
0

2
1

2
2

2
3

2
4

2
5

2
6

2
7

2
8

2
9

3
0

3
1

3
2

3
3

3
4

3
5

 41

152

 

TD
19

R
AM

 R
O

D
TIM

E
R

 

20

 

A
1

A2
N

O
N

C

 

T
D

1
9

A
1

1
8

 

61
63

64

201

 

W
H

T 16aw
g

R
E

D
 16aw

g

 

92

153

 

RED

O
RG

 

C
R

12

 

9
1

 

APPLICATOR

 

C
R

12

 

2
10

 

R
E

D

 

P
B

6

 

TRIGGER
DISABLE

 

FEEDER
G

N
D

 

N
O

T
E

:
-A

L
L W

IR
E

S
 A

R
E

 1
8

A
W

G
 U

N
LE

S
S

O
T

H
E

R
W

IS
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
.

-A
L

L W
IR

E
 C

O
L

O
R

 IS
 R

E
D

 &
 W

H
IT

E
R

E
S

P
E

C
T

IV
E

 T
O

 P
O

W
E

R
 A

N
D

 C
O

M
M

O
N

U
N

LE
S

S
 O

T
H

E
R

W
IS

E
 S

P
E

C
IF

IE
D

.

-U
S

IN
G

 A
 B

O
N

D
 C

A
B

L
E

, B
O

N
D

 T
H

E
O

P
E

R
A

T
O

R
 P

A
N

E
L

 T
O

 A
 G

R
O

U
N

D
.

 

43

 

P
r.  S

ettings
1. M

T
R

 S
E

T
T

IN
G

S

0
 2

1
 6

0
4

 6
0

5
 6

0
6

 6
0

7
 1

8
 0

.4
9

 1
.1

2
1

8
 6

0
3

1
 1

0
3

2
 3

3
3

 0
3

4
 2

.9
9

7
3

  1
8

0
 0

.1
8

6
9

0
 1

0.9
9

1
2

5 61
.00

1
2

6 60
.00

2
6

7 1
7

9
  2

7
7

  1

V
I

S
W

8

SINK

SOURCE

V
F

D
30

S
T

R

S
D

S
T

F

1
0

25R
H

R
L

ABC

A
MS
E

R
U

NUVW

R
M

L
1

L
2

S
1

S
2

S
C

 

C
R

6

12
8

 

351 341

 

1
1

8V
A

C
 T

O
 1

4
0

V
A

C
  o

r  24
0

V
A

C
 T

O
 2

85
V

A
C

4
2

 - B
R

N
Y

E
L

(1
1

) - W
H

T
/B

R
N

(44
)

Y
E

L
/W

H
T

(5
5

) - 4
3

1
1

0V
A

C
 T

O
 1

2
8

V
A

C
 o

r 2
20

V
A

C
 T

O
 2

6
0V

A
C

4
2

 - B
R

N
O

R
G

(2
2

) - W
H

T
/B

R
N

(4
4)

O
R

G
/W

H
T

(6
6

) - 4
3

1
0

0V
A

C
 T

O
 1

1
5

V
A

C
 o

r 2
00

V
A

C
 T

O
 2

3
0V

A
C

4
2

 - B
R

N
R

E
D

(33
) - W

H
T

/B
R

N
(4

4
)

R
E

D
/W

H
T

(7
7) - 43

 

YEL

ORG

RED

WHT/BRN

YEL/WHT

ORG/WHT

RED/WHT

 

43

 

YEL

ORG

RED

WHT/BRN

YEL/WHT

ORG/WHT

RED/WHT

 

43

 

YEL

ORG

RED

WHT/BRN

YEL/WHT

ORG/WHT

RED/WHT

 

43

42
42

42

 

BRN

BRN

BRN

11

22

33

44

55

66

77

11

22

33

44

55

66

77

11

22

33

44

55

66

77

 
H

2

X
F

3
H

4
H

1
H

3

X
1

H
igh

 V
o

ltag
e

 In
p

u
t

M
edium

 V
oltage Input

L
ow

 V
oltag

e In
put

 
C

B
2A
5 A

M
P

 X
F

3
X

F
3

X
F

3

 

TRIGGER
DISABLE

 

P
B

6

B

S
E

E
 A

P
P

L
IC

A
T

O
R

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
F

O
R

 S
P

E
C

IF
IC

 S
C

H
E

M
A

T
IC

 

71

 

T
D

1
9 S

E
T

T
IN

G
0

.1
-1

1
.5

-----
1

.1
0

5

 
1L2

 

BLK

BLK 

151

#16 AW
G

 Y/G

 

H

 

(In
itia

l B
u

ild
)

 

H



H

SHEET 
2 OF 3

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

6G0311

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

mbishop

-

mbishop

05\19\2015

-

8/23/2018

-

-

SCHEMATIC AND BOM, ELECTRICAL, 230VAC, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

CRE20180725
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:PANEL LAYOUT

TD19LF27 CR6 CR11 CR12

XF8

PWS12

VFD30

 

A A A

B

B

B B

B

A A A

 

F
U

8

F
U

4

4
1

4
1

1
L1

1
L2

GRN SCREW

 

A

 

MNTG BOLTS

 

B

 

NOTE - RING LUG GOES
BETWEEN SCREW AND
WASHER

REFERENCE:
4G0743
WI-E
RNR-E

REFERENCE:
PP-M4-010
WL-M4

MNTG BOLTS 
C

 MNTG BOLTS

REFERENCE:
PP-M4-010
WL-M4
WO-M4

 

43 43 43

61--

- - 351

top

middle

bottom

43

91

131

A

D

 

REFERENCE:
WI-06
WF-06
NL-06C

 

D

D D

D

B

B

B B



H

SHEET 
3 OF 3

1

1

125

A

D

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
           X/X              u 1/64
          .X                 u .1
          .XX               u .01
          .XXX             u .005
          .XXXX           u .0005
          ANGLES      u .5v

          SURFACES

THE DESIGN CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING
WAS ORIGINATED BY, AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF COLD JET, LLC.  IT IS NOT TO BE
USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE
INTERESTS OF COLD JET, LLC.

COPYRIGHT©  COLD JET, LLC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.  NO PART OF THIS DESIGN MAY BE
REPRODUCED, TRANSMITTED, TRANSCRIBED,
STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR
TRANSLATED INTO ANY OTHER LANGUAGE OR
COMPUTER LANGUAGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WHETHER IT
BE ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, MAGNETIC,
OPTICAL, MANUAL, OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF COLD
JET, LLC.

TYPE:

DATE:

DATE:

MATERIAL:

CREATED BY:

CHANGED BY:

DERIVED FROM:

 STOCK SIZE:

RELEASE DATE:

PART NUMBER:

PROJECT:

 REVISION:

6G0311

B

C

D

A

65432

D

C

B

2 3 4 5 6

TITLE:

DATE:

mbishop

-

mbishop

05\19\2015

-

8/23/2018

-

-

SCHEMATIC AND BOM, ELECTRICAL, 230VAC, AERO 40FP

ASSEMBLY

CRE20180725
MANUFACTURABILITY REVIEW: DATE:

FIRST ARTICLE INSPECTION: DATE:

VANTAGE ENTRY: DATE:

FUNCTIONAL VERIFICATION: DATE:BILL OF MATERIAL

180in.

1

4H0150 CABLE

4H0149 NEMA PLUG PLUG CEE7/7 16 AMPS

16/3 TYPE OS

ITEM USER1 TAGS QTY SUB DESC MISC1

1 3G0085-A 1 CABLE MOLDED PANEL CONNECTION

4G1501 50in. CABLE 16/4 W/ SHIELD

13464 FULL INS CONNECTOR

4G0750 1 KNOB BLACK

4G1031 POTENTIOMETER

4G1043 CIRCUIT SWITCH

4G1044 1 CIRCUIT COVER

4G1155 BASE

4G1187 HOUR METER

4G1206 1 BASE LIGHT MODULE 220VAC LED

4G1255 1 PILOT HEAD LIGHT

4G1256 PILOT LIGHT BASE

4G1307 2 CONNECTOR

4G1502 1 PUSHBUTTON

PP-M3-008 2 SCREW PHILLIPS PAN HEAD

4G1007 2 GRIP

4G1009 1 GRIP

4I0152-A 2 CABLE

4P0021

4G1008

4G1010

2

2

1

LABEL

LOCKNUT

LOCKNUT

PROTECTIVE GROUND

PG11

NL-06C 4 NUT, NYLON, 3/8"

HH-08C-016 1

4Z0417-A

4G1814

3G0183

3G0208

4G0058

4

1

1

1

4

SCREW, 1/2 - 13 X 1"

SCREW, #6-19 X 1/2"

LED POWER SOURCE

POWER SUPPLY BRACKET

HEX HEAD CAP

PHILLIPS PAN HEAD

SUB-PANEL

55

56

4G0066

4G0068

4G0081

4G0084-BL

4G0084-R

4G0084-W

4G0423-B

4G0423-W

4G0423-Y/G

4G0743

4G1037

4G1038

57

58

59

4G1039-A

4G1041

4G1108-A

11in.

2

120in.

240in.

6in.

7

3
6

1

1

TERMINAL BLOCK

HORIZONTAL JUMPER BAR
DIN TRACK

CABLE

WIRE

WIRE

WIRE

WIRE

SCREW

SOCKET RELAY

RELAY CLIP

TRANSFORMER

FUSE

#22 - #10 AWG

10-32 x3/8

6VA 230/115VAC

50 MA

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

4G1218

4G1224

4G1400

4G1401

4G1490

4G1529

1

2

1

4

4

1

2

RECYCLING TIMER

FUSED TERMINAL BLOCK

FUSE

TERMINAL BLOCKS

RELAY

RELAY CONTROL

VFD CONTROLLER

W/ BLOWN

250 VAC 6.3A

3 AMP

240 V

24VAC 4 POLE

230 VAC 1/2HP

69

4G1588

70

71

72

4H0200-A

4P0023A

RNR-E

1

1

1

FILTER

LABEL

LUG, RING

10 AMP TRANSIANT

EARTH GROUND GRAPHIC

#10, 18-20AWG

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

FNR-C

PP-M4-010

RNB-E

WF-M4

WI-E

2H0020

WI-06

7

5

10

3

2

8

1

4

LUG, FORK

SCREW, 10mm

LUG, RING

WASHER, FLAT

WASHER, LOCK

TRANSFORMER

WASHER, LOCK, 3/8"

#10, 14-16 AWG

M4

1KVA 120/230 VAC

INTERNAL TOOTH

81

82

WF-06

WL-08

4

1

WASHER, FLAT, 3/8"

WASHER, LOCK 1/2 IN

4Z0045 76in. WEATHERSTRIP INSULATION

2

1

1

1

1

1

SW 1NC CONTACTS 22.5mm

240VAC

18-22 AWG

CORD PG11

CORD PG16

6' DIN "I"

PG16

10K OHMS

22.5 mm

WIRE

3 COND.

TERMINAL BLOCK JUMPER 10 POLE

22-18 #6 STUD

PHILLIPS PAN HEAD

WIRE

4G1793

4G1794

1

1

CORD GRIP

LOCKNUT

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

4I0279 2 220 VAC, 50/60 Hz

54

53

4G1358 11 CONNECTOR, INSULATION DISPLACEMENT, 16-22AWG

4G1361 5 CONNECTOR, INSULATION DISPLACEMENT, 16-22AWG, T

83

84

85

86

WL-M4 12 WASHER, LOCK M4

PP-M4-012 2 SCREW, 12mm PHILLIPS PAN HEAD

PJ11

VR33

VR33

CB2

CB2

PB6

TD17

LT14

LT14

LT14

PB6

PJ18, PJ20

PWS12

PWS12

XF8

XF3

CR6,CR11,CR12

FU8

TD19

FU4, FU8

FU4

CR6

CR11,CR12

VFD30

LF27

CR6,CR11,CR12

4G1259 1 MODULE, PUSHBUTTON LT.

4G1557 1 CONTACT BLOCK, NO. 10 AMP, 600 V

BLUE, 230 V

L1

L1

PB6

PB6

4G0063 1 END CLAMP

13488 10 CONNECTOR, CABLE END, #18, RED

WO-M4 2 WASHER, OVERSIZED, M4XM12 OD.

50in.

100in.

40in.

40in.

COIL, SOLENOIDSOL18, SOL20


	A40FP Cover
	Aero 40FP Parts Manual 2021
	2A0290-K
	2E0802-F
	2E0828-F
	2G1441-B
	2G1489-A
	2I0215-C
	2I0219-E
	2I0333-B
	2I0505-A
	2J0235-Q
	2J0642-A
	2J0643-A
	2J0644-A
	2J0653
	2J0771-A
	2J0772-A
	6G0310-H
	6G0311-H


